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Rating Rationale 
• OAO Novatek’s (Novatek) strong business profile, high production growth rate 

and unique role as a key incremental gas producer in relation to Russia’s 
national energy balance support the current credit ratings. 

• Novatek continues to benefit from the government’s plan to liberalise the price 
of natural gas sold on the Russian domestic market by 2014. Fitch Ratings 
anticipates domestic gas prices in Russia will increase by around 15% in 2011. 

• The company is increasing its access to export markets in stable gas condensate 
and liquid petroleum gas (LPG). Fitch views a greater share of revenue coming 
from exports as positive for the stability of cash flow generation. 

• The business profile is challenged somewhat by its relatively small scale and 
lack of integration relative to Russian oil and gas peers. Fitch also anticipates 
that competitive pressure in the medium term will increase in the domestic gas 
market. This could negatively affect the company’s market share. 

• Novatek’s financial profile benefits from rising cash flow generation despite a 
slowdown in the domestic economy. Funds flow from operations (FFO) in the 
twelve months to June 2010 (LTM10) increased to RUB38.3bn from RUB34.1bn in 
the financial year to the end‐December 2009 (FY09). This allowed the company 
to increase LTM10 capex to RUB18.1bn from RUB16.2bn in FY09 to achieve its 
investment target. 

• Fitch expects the company to face high capital expenditure commitments after 
2012 to develop its Yamal LNG project, which could put prolonged pressure on 
the company’s leverage ratios and free cash flow metrics. 

• LTM10 total debt increased to RUB45bn from RUB37.7bn in FY09, but FFO net 
leverage remains supportive of the ratings and declined to 0.7x from 0.8x over 
the same period due partly to higher cash on balance sheet. 

What Could Trigger a Rating Action? 
• Fitch anticipates Novatek’s debt level to remain broadly unchanged into 2011 if 

the company does not fund acquisitions with additional borrowing. However, 
Fitch views Novatek as having some additional headroom for debt‐funded 
acquisitions at the current rating level. 

• A negative rating action could be caused by a failure to achieve project 
production plans at the Yurkharovskoye field, rising domestic market 
competition negatively affecting Novatek’s market share, or by FFO leverage 
consistently above 2x and FFO interest coverage consistently below 10x. 

Liquidity and Debt Structure 
Novatek’s liquidity position is adequate for the current ratings. In July 2010 the 
company successfully extended its debt maturity profile by placing RUB10bn of 
domestic bonds maturing in 2013 and fully repaid a RUB5bn loan from Sberbank of 
Russia (‘BBB’/Stable). LTM10 free operating cash flow (FCF) was RUB8.6bn, down 
from RUB10.7bn in FY09 due to higher capex, but still positive for the company’s 
liquidity. Novatek’s financial profile benefits from the company’s flexibility to 
defer capex, as was the case in 2009. This helps the company to remain free cash 
flow positive and lessens the need to rely on borrowings to fund ongoing capital 
commitments. 

Ratings 
Foreign Currency 
Long‐Term IDR BBB‐ 
Senior Unsecured BBB‐ 

Local Currency 
Long‐Term IDR BBB‐ 
Senior Unsecured BBB‐ 

National 
Long‐Term Rating AA+ (rus) 
Senior Unsecured AA+ (rus) 

Outlooks 
Foreign‐Currency Long‐Term IDR Stable 
Local‐Currency Long‐Term IDR Stable 
National Long‐Term Rating Stable 

Financial Data 

OAO Novatek 
Dec 09 Dec 08 

Net revenue (RUBm) 82,762 72,457 
Operating EBITDA (RUBm) 39,069 36,554 
EBITDAR/revenues (%) 47.2 50.4 
EBITDAR/fixed charges (x) 47.7 164.7 
Cash flow from operations 
(RUBm) 

34,885 31,301 

Free cash flow (RUBm) 10,673 ‐7,950 
FFO/interest expense net 
of int. income (x) 

117.9 ‐154.6 

Total debt (RUBm) 37,703 26,277 
Closing net debt (RUBm) 27,171 15,285 
Total adjusted debt/ 
EBITDAR (x) 

1.0 0.7 

Adjusted leverage/FFO (x) 1.1 0.9 
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Key Rating Issues 
Novatek’s business and operational profile are currently favourable.  The company 
is Russia’s largest independent natural gas producer and is a key supplier to Russian 
power generators and industrial consumers. Novatek also has a growing export 
market in stable gas condensate and in LPG to Europe and the Asia‐Pacific region. 
Novatek occupies a leading domestic market position among independent 
associated gas producers and has some of the lowest production costs amongst its 
Russian integrated oil and gas peer group. 

Yurkharovskoye the Key 
The International Energy Agency (IEA) and the Energy Information Administration 
(EIA) believe that long‐term demand for natural gas will be greater than current 
supply despite uncertainties over demand for gas in the present economic climate. 

Novatek’s 2010 launching of the third stage of the second phase of the 
Yurkharovskoye field development plan is important to increasing its production 
levels to meet increasing domestic and international demand. Chart 1 shows the 
company’s record of rising output over the last seven years. Novatek hopes to 
position itself to supply a significant portion of the expected growth in incremental 
natural gas demand on the Russian domestic market. 

Novatek’s two other gas fields currently 
in operation, East‐Tarkosalinskoye and 
Khanchenyskoye, have reached peak 
production capacity for natural gas and 
gas condensate production. Novatek is 
making investments to upgrade and add 
equipment to counter decreasing 
reservoir pressure and maintain 
production levels; however, the 
Yurkharovskoye field is the main growth 
driver for the company’s gas and 
condensate output. Stabilisation of 
production at the company’s other two 
fields could prove challenging in the 
years ahead. 

South Tambeyskoye Could Transform the Company 
Novatek is cooperating with OAO Gazprom (‘BBB’/Stable) to construct a pilot 
liquefied natural gas (LNG) plant based on the resources of the South Tambeyskoye 
field. The development of the Yamal LNG project will enhance Novatek’s business 
profile by diversifying production geographically and providing potential new 
marketing channels. It would also give Novatek a toehold into the global LNG 
market and position the company at the centre of one of Russia’s key energy 
development projects. Yamal LNG has the potential to ultimately transform the 
company’s core operations. 

The project may be less attractive, however, without evidence of government 
support, a stable tax regime and additional economic investment in infrastructure. 
Delays to this project would not necessarily have immediate negative consequences 
for Novatek’s business profile and credit ratings. Project delays would instead be 
reflected in a lack of positive business development to move credit ratings upward. 

Novatek is currently working on a comprehensive geological field development 
model for the South Tambeyskoye field. More detail could come from the 
company’s development strategy for the period until 2020 to be released in the 
first half of 2011 (H111). 

• Increasing production at 
the Yurkharovskoye field is 
important to maintaining 
the company’s stable 
business profile 

• Failure to achieve 
production growth from 
this field could have 
negative implications for 
Novatek’s near‐term 
business profile 

• Development of South 
Tambeyskoye enhances 
the company’s business 
profile, diversifies 
production geographically, 
and provides potential 
new marketing channels 

• This is an important 
project for Novatek that 
has the potential to 
ultimately transform the 
company’s core operations 
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Chart 1: Novatek's Total 
Production 
As of 2009 

Source: Fitch
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The Challenge of Remaining a Low‐Cost Producer 
One of Novatek’s key strategic advantages and of benefit to its credit ratings is its 
leading position in the Russian market as a low‐cost producer of hydrocarbons. 
Natural gas in general is less expensive to produce than crude oil due to its physical 
properties. This is demonstrated in Chart 2, which shows Novatek’s three‐year 
average of equivalent oil per barrel production cost, relative to Russian peers. OAO 
Tatneft (‘BB’/Stable), for example, has particularly high production costs because 
of the company’s heavy reliance on artificial lift to produce crude oil from older 
and more depleted fields. 
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Chart 2: Production Cost (Three Year Average) 
As of 2009 

(USD per boe) 

Source: Fitch 

The high component of non‐discretionary expenses in Novatek’s cost structure, 
however, makes controlling operating costs challenging. Nearly 70% of the 
company’s total operating expenses are for transportation and taxes. Novatek has 
no ability to reduce these costs through efficiency improvements, as transport 
tariffs are regulated by the Federal Tariff Service (FTS) and taxes are stipulated by 
federal, regional and local authorities. 

Novatek Will Have to Meet the Cost of Rising Taxes 
Novatek is likely to face higher taxes as the Russian government reviews changes to 
the tax code that could increase the mineral extraction tax (MET) as soon as 2011. 
Reports in the Russian media indicate that current proposals are to increase the gas 
MET by 61% in 2011 to RUB237 per thousand cubic meters (mcm) from RUB147/mcm, 
followed by increases of 6% in 2012 and 5.6% in 2013. Fitch does not anticipate any 
negative rating action to result from these tax increases, but does acknowledge 
that Novatek’s profit margins will be negatively affected by such measures if fully 
implemented. 

Transport Tariffs Can be Passed on to Customers 
Novatek can more readily counter rising transport tariffs to protect margins, which 
is positive for the credit ratings. The company is able to pass on regulated tariffs to 
end‐customers pursuant to delivery terms in the majority of their contracts. Fitch 
anticipates transport tariffs will increase by approximately 12% in 2011, in line with 
the 12.3% increase approved by the FTS in 2010. 

Exercising cost discipline over controllable expenses such as materials and services, 
or general and administrative costs will be important to maintaining the low cost 
leadership position that is supportive of the current ratings. 

Countering Rising Domestic Market Competition from Russian Integrated 
Oil and Gas Companies 
Fitch anticipates that Novatek will face increased competition on the domestic 
market as gas prices are liberalised to Western European netback equivalent. 

Chart 3 shows some of the independent companies currently operating in the 
Russian domestic gas market. Gas supply has increased markedly over the last five
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years, with integrated oil companies increasing output of associated gas to meet 
this marginal demand. Excluding Novatek, the three companies shown in Chart 3 
have increased output by a total of 50% from 2005 to 2009. Over that same period, 
Novatek has increased output by 30%. This increased output growth from 
competitors demonstrates their commitment to the domestic gas market. 
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Chart 3: Independent Russian Gas Producers 
As of 2009 
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Source: Fitch 

n.a. n.a. 

As domestic gas prices steadily increase from 2011 to 2013 to match Western 
European netback prices, the domestic market will become increasingly attractive 
to potential competitors. Russia’s integrated oil companies are currently dusting off 
plans to develop their associated gas businesses, and Fitch anticipates competition 
will steadily increase. Novatek’s ability to demonstrate price stability with key 
long‐term contracts is important to maintaining the ratings at current levels. 

• Russian integrated players 
are becoming more 
interested in the domestic 
gas market due to rising 
domestic gas prices 

• Domestic competition 
could increase in coming 
years and may have a 
negative ratings impact
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Financial Expectations 
Revenue Boost from the Russian and the Global Economy 
In the twelve months to June 2010, revenue grew by 15.4%, to more than RUB100bn 
from a combination of higher sales volumes and rising prices. Table 1 shows how 
operating profits and margins also recovered from 2009 as the company focuses on 
controlling operating expenses, mainly in materials and services and also in 
depreciation and amortisation. 

Table 1: Performance by Division 
FY08 FY09 LTM 10 Forecast 

Upstream gas 
Revenue (RUBm) 76,975 87,588 101,100 
Op. profit (RUBm) 36,045 34,376 43,441 
Margin (%) 46.8 39.2 43.0 
Capex (RUBm) 32,069 19,557 20,572 

Fitch anticipates continued revenue growth from 
a combination of price liberalisation and 
production growth. Managing controllable costs 
presents challenges to sustaining profit margins. 

Polymer products 
Revenue (RUBm) 2,179 1,925 2,111 
Op. profit (RUBm) ‐26 104 219 
Margin (%) ‐1.2 5.4 10.4 
Capex (RUBm) 0 32 38 

Novatek announced on 3 September 2010 plans 
to sell 100% of it equity interest in the polymer 
business to JSC SIBUR Holding (‘BB’/Positive). 
Novatek intends to focus on its core natural gas 
and gas condensate production and processing 
activities. 

Source: Company/Fitch 

Fitch anticipates revenues and EBITDA will continue to increase over the next few 
years as domestic gas prices are liberalised and gas volume production grows. 

Fitch does not anticipate near‐term upward rating movement, however, despite 
rising revenue and profits because of Novatek’s smaller scale compared with 
domestic oil and gas peers. The company is relatively isolated from the business 
cycle, but has demonstrated a willingness to grow through acquisitions which could 
place near‐term pressure on the financial profile that also limits upward rating 
mobility. 

EBITDA Margins Healthy but in Decline 
Novatek faces rising non‐controllable operating expenses that negatively impact 
profit margins. Fitch‐adjusted EBITDA margins were in excess of 60% in 2005, but 
declined to 47.2% in 2009. Fitch expects this trend to continue in 2010, but does 
not expect margins to decline to a level lower than similarly rated domestic peers, 
whose median EBITDA margin in 2009 was approximately 40%. 
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Chart 4: EBITDAX to Production (Three Year Average) 
As of 2009 

Source: Fitch (USD/boe) 

Novatek has considerable potential to increase profitability as domestic gas prices 
rise. Chart 4 shows that Novatek’s three‐year average profitability (after adding 
back exploration expenses) per equivalent barrel of oil produced, is lower than 
domestic peers due to low regulated domestic gas prices. Fitch believes that this 

• Last 12‐month revenue 
reached a record level in 
H110 

• Fitch anticipates 
continued revenue growth 
from a combination of 
price liberalisation and 
production growth 

• Novatek’s relatively small 
scale compared to 
domestic peers limits 
upward rating mobility 

• A willingness to grow 
through acquisitions could 
place near‐term pressure 
on the financial profile 
that also limits upward 
rating mobility 

• EBITDA margins are 
declining but remain 
strong relative to domestic 
peers 

• Other profitability 
measures, such as EBITDAX 
per equivalent barrel of 
oil produced, have room 
for improvement



Corporates 

OAO Novatek 
October 2010  6 

picture should improve, especially if the company is able to internationally diversify 
revenue‐generating opportunities. This would also be supportive for the credit 
ratings. 

Robust Cash Flow and Credit Metrics 
Novatek’s FFO interest cover declined in 2009 to 19.3x from nearly 50x following 
the strategic acquisition of the 51% stake in Yamal LNG that increased the 
company’s overall level of borrowings and cash interest payments. For 2010 and 
2011, Fitch anticipates a moderate improvement in interest cover as FFO rises in 
line with improved economic conditions and regulated natural gas price increases. 

Table 2 examines Novatek’s interest cover relative to similar international peers in 
Fitch’s global oil and gas coverage. The company’s FFO interest cover is quite 
strong relative to similarly rated peers due to the company’s still low leverage, in 
spite of its debt funded acquisitions. Fitch anticipates FFO interest cover would 
need to consistently remain above 10x to be positive for the rating. 

Table 2: FFO Gross Interest Cover 

(x) 
Novatek 

BBB‐/Stable 

Anadarko 
Petroleum Corp. 

BBB‐/Negative 

Pioneer Natural 
Resources Co. 

BB+/Stable 

Newfield 
Exploration 

Company 
BB+/Stable 

2009 19.3 6.1 5.0 13.4 
2008 49.5 7.4 6.8 8.4 

Source: Fitch 

Cash flow measures such as FFO and CFO are following the trend in earnings. LTM10 
figures show improvement in these measures despite increased working capital 
volatility in the first half of the year. Fitch expects this trend to continue into FY13 
on rising domestic gas prices and greater export sales diversification. 

Capex to Return to Normal 
Novatek responded to the global and regional financial crisis in 2009 by scaling back 
capex by nearly 50% to conserve cash in the business. LTM10 capex increased to 
approximately RUB18bn, but was still much lower than 2008 pre‐crisis levels of 
more than RUB30bn. 

Fitch anticipates capex to increase to about 70% of CFO in 2010 and 2011 as the 
company gradually increases investments to further develop the Yurkharovskoye 
field and construct a gas shipping terminal in Ust Luga on the Baltic Sea. Fitch does 
not anticipate larger scale capex related to Yamal LNG until after 2012. 

A Degree of Headroom 
Low leverage is one of the key factors that contribute to Novatek’s investment 
grade ratings. LTM10 FFO net adjusted leverage decreased slightly to 0.7x from 
0.8x in FY09, primarily because of higher cash on balance sheet contributing to a 
reduction in net debt. 

Fitch anticipates that this level will remain broadly unchanged in 2010 and even 
possibly into 2011 if Novatek does not fund acquisitions with additional borrowing. 
The company would need to maintain a mid‐cycle FFO leverage ratio of less than 2x 
to retain investment grade ratings. 

Table 3 shows that Novatek’s cash flow relative to debt is quite strong compared to 
closely rated international peers. Novatek was free cash flow positive in H110, and 
could partially use this cash to repay some borrowings, although Fitch is not 
currently incorporating this scenario in its financial expectations and models. 

• Novatek’s cash generation 
is strong for the rating 
category 

• Capex should return to 
more normal levels as the 
company restarts 
exploration and 
development projects 

• Novatek would need to 
maintain a mid‐cycle FFO 
leverage ratio of less than 
2x to remain investment 
grade
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Table 3: FFO/Total Adjusted Debt 

(%) 
Novatek 

BBB‐/Stable 
Anadarko 

BBB‐/Negative 
Pioneer 

BB+/Stable 
Newfield 

BB+/Stable 
2009 90.5 27.7 22.7 36.5 
2008 109.6 39.2 27.0 74.4 

Source: Fitch 

Novatek’s leverage is also quite low relative to domestic oil and gas peers. Chart 5 
shows the three‐year average total adjusted debt relative to the proved reserve 
base of key companies in the Russian oil and gas sector. Novatek has the lowest 
leverage to proved reserves, which is supportive of the ratings. Fitch anticipates 
that the company is likely to remain in this position for some time, given the 
company’s large reserve base relative to the scale of its present operations. 
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Chart 5: Total Adjusted Debt to P1 Reserves (Three Year Average) 
As of 2009 
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Source: Fitch
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Rating Issues Register 
Issue Fitch view Likelihood, timescale, rating impact More information 
Near to mid‐term production growth at the 
Yurkharovskoye field. 
This field is the main growth driver for the 
company’s gas and condensate production. 
Output from the company’s two other fields 
currently in operation is declining. 

Development of this field is important to maintaining the 
company’s stable business profile. This field is a key asset in 
the company’s project portfolio and is the driver for the 
company’s near‐to mid‐term production growth. 
Stabilisation of production at East‐Tarkosalinskoye and 
Khanchenyskoye could prove challenging in the years ahead. 

Likelihood: highly likely, given the level of investment. 
Timescale: 2010 
Rating Impact: basis for current stable outlook. Failure to 
demonstrate progress could result in a negative outlook. 

Company expects the third stage of the 
second development phase to add 7.0 
billion cubic meters to annual production 
capacity. 

Longer‐term development of the South 
Tambeyskoye field. 
Novatek paid USD650mn for a 51% stake in 
Yamal LNG, holder of the South Tambeyskoye 
field in June 2009. 
Novatek suspended talks with potential 
foreign partners in the project in 2010 until 
the tax regime for the project is clarified. 

Development of this project would enhance the company’s 
business profile by diversifying production geographically and 
providing potential new marketing channels. This is an 
important project for Novatek that has the potential to 
ultimately transform the company’s core operations. 
The Yamal LNG project may be less attractive without 
evidence of government support, a stable tax regime and 
additional economic investment in infrastructure. 

Likelihood: probable, depends on expected global demand 
growth for LNG and government tax policy and development 
plans for the Yamal region in general. 
Timescale: development plan in 2010; Full feasibility study 
2012‐2013; Production could begin by 2017. 
Rating Impact: positive for business profile and could likely be 
enough to move credit rating upwards. 

Novatek is currently working on a 
comprehensive geological field 
development model. More detail could 
come from the company’s development 
strategy for the period until 2020 to be 
released in H111. 

Rising domestic market competition from 
Russian integrated oil and gas companies. 
Russian integrated oil companies are keen to 
develop their domestic gas strategies, which 
will compete directly with Novatek for market 
share to key end customers, especially in the 
electricity sector. 

Competition for Novatek could be increasing in coming years. 
Russian integrated players are becoming more interested in 
the domestic gas market due to rising domestic gas prices. 
Integrated players estimate approximately 150 bcm of new 
production capacity is still needed by 2015, and are eager to 
offer competitively priced independent a gas production. 

Likelihood: highly likely given incentivised price environment 
Timescale: 2012‐2015 
Rating Impact: potentially negative, but will depend on 
strength of Novatek’s relationship with key end customers and 
ability to secure long‐term contracts to maintain or grow 
market share. 

Russian government policy aiming to 
achieve European gas netback price 
parity by 2014.  Requires approximately 
15% annual price increases over four 
years. 

Development of sustainable reserve base. 
Novatek has been remarkably successful at 
increasing its reserve base, both organically 
and via acquisitions.  The company now has 
total proved reserves equal to ENI (excluding 
affiliates). The five year average organic 
replacement ratio has exceeded 200%. 

The company’s large reserve base leaves it well positioned to 
expand operations over a sustained period. Total proved 
reserve life is currently in excess of 30 years and proved 
developed reserves are greater than 17 years. This is 
substantially higher than Russian integrated peers, with 
proved developed reserve lives averaging 11 years in 2009. 

Likelihood: certain 
Timescale: current 
Rating Impact: neutral; credit ratings already factor in the 
large reserve base. Potential upward rating or outlook change 
dependent on company’s ability to increase scale of operations 
and operating profit. 

Novatek accounts for reserves on an SEC 
basis, which considers net proved 
reserves of natural gas recoverable up to 
license expiry dates. This makes the 
reserve base comparable to western 
peers. 

Geographical diversification of stable gas 
condensate and LPG sales. 
Novatek has started delivering stable gas 
condensate to the Asia‐Pacific region and 
increased sales of LPG to export markets. The 
company is also penetrating new domestic 
regional markets. 

Increasing export sales provide the company with additional 
flexibility to optimise its sales and margins. The ability to 
penetrate new regional markets and expand long‐term supply 
agreements with end users is important to maintaining 
profitability, especially as domestic competition rises. 

Likelihood: certain 
Timescale: current 
Rating Impact: generally positive because greater diversity adds 
to stability of earnings, but will depend on ability to maintain or 
expand exports. 

a Independent in this context refers to domestic gas producers other than OAO Gazprom 
Source: Fitch
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Immediate Peer Group –Comparative Analysis 
Sector Characteristics 
Russia’s average daily crude oil production could exceed 10 million barrels in 2010, 
up 1.2% from 2009. Key challenges facing the industry in 2011 include sustaining 
this growth and continuing with the capex programmes necessary to maintain 
existing reserve and production profiles. Russian oil companies have reinstated 
capex programmes in 2010 in the wake of recovering oil prices. The ability to 
complete projects scheduled to begin production in 2013 and 2014 remains key to 
the industry’s prospects. 

2009 Russian Peer Group Operating Metrics 
Novatek Alliance TNK‐BP Tatneft 

BBB−/Stable B/Stable BBB−/Stable BB/Stable 
F&D costs (USD/boe) 0.73 3.18 2.21 0.93 
Production (mm boe/day) 0.59 0.046 1.68 0.51 
EBITDAX per prod. boe (USD) 5.8 25.2 14.1 14.3 
Adjusted total debt/proved 
reserves (USD/boe) 

0.2 2.6 0.8 0.5 

Source: Fitch, companies 

Key Credit Characteristics 
The creditworthiness of Russian integrated oil companies is supported by their 
healthy balance sheets and relatively low leverage. The sector has experienced a 
recovery in both revenue and earnings with rising oil prices in H209 and price 
stability in 2010. The year 2011 should also be favourable for the industry if oil 
prices remain above USD60/bbl. 

Overview of Companies 
• Novatek (‘BBB−’/Stable) — Russia’s largest independent natural gas producer, 

and the second‐largest producer of natural gas overall (after Gazprom) with 
production in 2009 of 32.4bcm. The company has plans to increase annual 
production capacity to 45bcm by 2010 and to 65bcm by 2015. 

• TNK‐BP International Ltd. (TNK‐BP, ‘BBB−’/Stable) — Russia’s third‐largest oil 
and gas producer at 1.69 million boepd (excluding equity affiliates and JVs such 
as Slavneft) in 2009. TNK‐BP has a total of five refineries (four in Russia and one 
in Ukraine) with total refining capacity of 918mbpd as of 2009, including a 50% 
share in the Yanos refinery. 

• OAO Tatneft (Tatneft, ‘BB’/Stable) — the company is the sole oil producer in 
the Republic of Tatarstan (‘BBB−’/Stable), with approximately 510,000bpd. 
Tatneft’s production is mainly heavy sour crude, and the Russian Federation 
(‘BBB’/Positive) is exploring opportunities to remove it from the country’s Urals 
Blend exported crude — in an attempt to reduce the price differential to Brent. 
The completion of the new oil refinery at Nizhnekamsk is important in achieving 
this strategic goal, by providing Tatneft with an alternative to its crude oil 
exports. 

• Alliance Oil Company Ltd (Alliance, ‘B’/Stable) — One of Russia’s second‐tier 
integrated oil companies, Alliance targets upstream production of 50,000bpd by 
the end of 2010. The company also has refining capacity of 70,000bpd at its 
Khabarovsk refinery located in Russia’s Far East region. Refurbishments are 
underway that the company expects will increase refining complexity and add 
capacity of 20,000bpd by mid‐2012. 

International Peer Group 
Issuer Country 
BBB 
Hess Corporation United States 

BBB‐ 
Anadarko 
Petroleum Corp. 

United States 

OAO LUKOIL Russian 
Federation 

OJSC OC Rosneft Russian 
Federation 

TNK‐BP 
International Ltd. 

Russian 
Federation 

BB+ 
Pioneer Natural 
Resources Co. 

United States 

Newfield 
Exploration 
Company 

United States 

State Oil Company 
of the Azerbaijan 
Republic (SOCAR) 

Azerbaijan 

Source: Fitch 

Issuer Rating History 

Date 
LT IDR 
(FC) 

Outlook/ 
Watch 

05 Oct 10 BBB‐ Stable 
19 Oct 09 BBB‐ Stable 
09 Oct 09 BBB‐ Stable 

Source: Fitch 

Snapshot Profile: Major 
Issuer‐Specific Rating 
Factors and Trends 
Rating factor Status a Trend 
Operations Average Neutral 
Market position Average Neutral 
Finances Strong Neutral 
Governance Strong Neutral 
Geography Weak Improving 
a Relative to Russian peer group 
Source: Fitch
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Debt maturities (RUBm) 
Less than 1 year 13,827 
1‐2 years 23,876 
2‐5 years 0 
More than 5 years 0 
Cash and equivalents 10,532 

Undrawn credit facilities (H110) (USDm) 
Bank overdraft [USD170m] 104.0 
Credit Ag. [USD100m] due June 2011 100.0 
BNP Paribas [USD100m] due May 2012 100.0 
Gazprombank [USD76.5m] due Nov 2012 76.5 

Source: Fitch 
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Fitch’s expectations are based on 
the agency’s internally‐produced, 
conservative rating case forecasts. 
They do not represent the forecasts 
of rated issuers individually or in 
aggregate. Key Fitch forecast 
assumptions include: 

• profitability is maintained by the 
company’s unique business 
position; 

• cash flow generation is in line 
with profitability; 

• investment requirements rise in 
line with new project 
development; 

• liquidity is supported by 
adequate cash balances and 
sufficient credit lines. 

Definitions 
• Leverage: Gross debt plus lease 

adjustment minus equity credit 
for hybrid instruments plus 
preferred stock divided by FFO 
plus gross interest paid plus 
preferred dividends plus rental 
expense. 

• Interest Cover: FFO plus gross 
interest paid plus preferred 
dividends divided by gross 
interest paid plus preferred 
dividends. 

• FCF/Revenues: FCF after 
dividends divided by revenue. 

• FFO Profitability: FFO divided by 
revenue. 

• For further discussion of the 
interpretation of the tables and 
graphs in this report, see Fitch’s 
“Interpreting the New EMEA and 
Asia‐Pacific  Credit Update 
Format”, dated 25 November 
2009 and available at 
www.fitchratings.com.

http://www.fitchratings.com/creditdesk/reports/report_frame.cfm?rpt_id=482108
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OAO Novatek 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

31 Dec 2009 31 Dec 2008 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006 31 Dec 2005 
RUBm RUBm RUBm RUBm RUBm 

Original Original Original Original Original 

Profitability 
Net Revenue 82,762 72,457 56,741 43,598 37,861 
Revenue Growth (%) 14.22 27.70 30.15 15.15 57.07 
Operating EBIT 33,331 31,973 25,365 19,153 19,469 
Operating EBITDA 39,069 36,554 29,099 22,881 22,879 
Operating EBITDA Margin (%) 47.21 50.45 51.28 52.48 60.43 
FFO Return on Adjusted Capital (%) 20.42 23.60 26.55 24.61 20.71 
Free Cash Flow Margin (%) 12.90 (10.97) (7.67) 19.36 28.62 

Coverages (x) 
FFO Gross Interest Coverage 19.31 49.54 93.86 29.96 8.93 
Operating EBITDA/Gross Interest Expense 47.70 164.66 110.64 44.34 20.41 
FFO Fixed Charge Coverage (inc. Rents) 19.31 49.54 93.86 29.96 8.93 
FCF Debt‐Service Coverage 0.80 (1.06) (0.60) 2.86 1.27 
Cash Flow from Operations/Capital Expenditures 2.15 0.99 1.09 3.48 2.11 

Debt Leverage of Cash Flow (x) 
Total Debt with Equity Credit/Operating EBITDA 0.97 0.72 0.23 0.14 0.40 
Total Debt Less Unrestricted Cash/Operating EBITDA 0.70 0.42 0.09 (0.11) 0.27 

Debt Leverage Including Rentals (x) 
Rental Expense 0 0 0 0 0 
Gross Lease Adjusted Debt/Operating EBITDAR 0.97 0.72 0.23 0.14 0.40 
Gross Lease Adjusted Debt/FFO+Int+Rentals 1.05 0.89 0.28 0.18 0.64 
FCF/Lease Adjusted Debt (%) 28.31 (30.25) (65.90) 271.59 119.14 

Debt Leverage Including Leases and Pension Adjustment (x) 
Pension and Lease Adjusted Debt /EBITDAR + Pension Cost 0.96 0.72 0.23 0.14 0.40 

Liquidity 
(Free Cash Flow+Available Cash+Committed Facils)/(ST Debt + Interest) (%) 135.14 43.86 (5.42) 446.91 140.70 

Balance Sheet Summary 
Cash and Equivalents (Unrestricted) 10,532 10,992 3,982 5,668 2,956 
Restricted Cash and Equivalents 0 0 0 0 0 
Short‐Term Debt 13,827 6,342 6,560 2,565 8,202 
Long‐Term Senior Debt 23,876 19,935 42 543 892 
Subordinated Debt 0 0 0 0 0 
Equity Credit 0 0 0 0 0 
Total Debt with Equity Credit 37,703 26,277 6,602 3,108 9,094 
Off‐Balance‐Sheet Debt 0 0 0 0 0 
Lease‐Adjusted Debt 37,703 26,277 6,602 3,108 9,094 
Fitch‐ identified Pension Deficit 0 0 0 0 0 
Pension Adjusted Debt 37,703 26,277 6,602 3,108 9,094 

Cash Flow Summary 
Operating EBITDA 39,069 36,554 29,099 22,881 22,879 
Gross Cash Interest Expense (1,864) (593) (250) (592) (1,600) 
Cash Tax (4,264) (8,791) (6,099) (5,754) (6,407) 
Associate Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Items before FFO (incl. interest receivable) 1,192 1,616 464 612 (2,190) 
Funds from Operations 34,133 28,786 23,214 17,147 12,682 
Change in Working Capital 752 2,515 (1,699) (532) (3,350) 
Cash Flow from Operations 34,885 31,301 21,515 16,615 9,332 
Total Non‐Operating/Non‐Recurring Cash Flow (347) (3) (340) (114) 7,825 
Capital Expenditures (16,238) (31,596) (19,666) (4,770) (4,433) 
Dividends Paid (7,627) (7,652) (5,860) (3,290) (1,889) 
Free Cash Flow 10,673 (7,950) (4,351) 8,441 10,835 
Net (Acquisitions)/Divestitures (18,455) (193) (984) (139) 5,513 
Net Equity Proceeds/(Buyback) 0 (599) 0 0 0 
Other Cash Flow Items (4,104) (3,923) 155 396 (1,489) 
Total Change in Net Debt (11,886) (12,665) (5,180) 8,698 14,859 

Working Capital 
Accounts Receivable Days 28.40 9.16 18.98 15.65 22.28 
Inventory Days 18.30 30.86 33.13 42.31 48.59 
Accounts Payable Days 74.99 89.08 66.46 41.99 43.21
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